and errors, and determined the impact of the errors was not material to the 2018 financial statements.
However, to more accurately reflect the financial results, the 2018 balances have been revised in the
2019 financial statements and corresponding footnotes to correct for these errors.  The errors
identified include the following:  a correction to the embedded derivative on a funds withheld portfolio,

HANNOVER LIFE REASSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA (BERMUDA) LTD.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in thousands of US Dollars, unless noted in millions)

9

the correction to premium related to the reinsurance agreements assumed on 1/1/2018 (as noted in
note 1), and a correction to rate changes on a reinsurance agreement.  The following tables present
the line items for the 2018 financial statements that have been affected by the revision.

For these lines, the tables detail the amounts as previously reported, the impact upon those line items
due to the revision, and the amounts as currently revised within the financial statements.

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Revisions As Revised

Balance Sheet
Assets
Accounts receivable 768,498   (8,200)   760,298
Deferred Tax Assets 4,794   5,691   10,485
Total assets 6,003,985   (2,509)   6,001,476

Liabilities
Derivative liability -at fair value through profit and loss 12,822   13,000   25,822
Other liabilities 46,019   5,900   51,919
Total liabilities 4,828,559   18,900   4,847,459

Shareholder’s equity
Retained earnings (loss) (7,338)   (21,409)   (28,747)
Total shareholder’s equity 1,175,426   (21,409)   1,154,017
Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity 6,003,985   (2,509)   6,001,476

December 31, 2018

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Revisions As Revised

Statement of Income
Gross written premium 1,007,082   (14,100)   992,982
Unrealised gains and (losses) on investments - net (11,417)   (13,000)   (24,417)
Income tax benefit (expense) 3,083   5,691   8,774
Net income (loss) (11,602)   (21,409)   (33,011)

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Net income (loss) (11,602)   (21,409)   (33,011)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year (17,445)   (21,409)   (38,854)

Statement of Changes in Shareholder's Equity
Net (loss) income for the year (11,602)   (21,409)   (33,011)
Retained earnings (loss) (7,338)   (21,409)   (28,747)
Total equity 1,175,426   (21,409)   1,154,017

Statement of Cash Flows
Net (loss) income for the year (11,602)   (21,409)   (33,011)
Net unrealised gains and losses on derivatives (19,806)   13,000   (6,806)
Accounts receivable and payables (670,407)   8,200   (662,207)
Other assets and liabilities (net) (22,946)   5,900   (17,046)
Tax assets and provisions for taxes (4,850)   (5,691)   (10,541)

Year Ended December 31, 2018

HANNOVER LIFE REASSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA (BERMUDA) LTD.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in thousands of US Dollars, unless noted in millions)

10

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

Since 2002, the standards adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) have
been referred to as “International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)”; the standards dating from
earlier years still bear the name “International Accounting Standards (IAS)”.  Standards are cited in
our Notes accordingly; in cases where the Notes do not make explicit reference to a particular

[…]

The process for identifying and monitoring insurance risks (including concentrations) is initiated by
Group Risk Management (“GRM”) and conducted annually by the Company’s Risk Management
function.  The results are codified in a central repository for systematic identification of material risks
to the risk strategy including assessment of materiality, and serves as an important tool to identify
and prioritize risks for monitoring and management efforts.

4.4 Market risk

The Company’s investment portfolio currently consists in large part of fixed-income securities, and
hence default and spread risks account for the bulk of the market risk.  The Company is also exposed
to changes in interest rates due to the impact on liability valuations.  Since asset and liability cash
flows are both impacted by changes in interest rates an integrated approach is used to assess
interest rate risk on the entity’s net economic value.  The Company minimizes interest rate risk
through the matching of durations of fixed-income securities and the related insurance contracts
liabilities.

The table below shows the sensitivity to changes in interest rates on the Company’s fixed-income
securities investment portfolio:

P&L Equity P&L Equity

+100 basis point shift in yield curves -$   (78,019)$   -$   (35,041)$
–100 basis point shift in yield curves - 90,574 - 38,961

2019 2018

HANNOVER LIFE REASSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA (BERMUDA) LTD.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in thousands of US Dollars, unless noted in millions)

22

4.5 Credit risk

In addition to credit risk within the investment portfolio, the Company is exposed to the counterparty
risk of loss in value caused by the default or delay of outstanding obligations from other business
partners including cedants and retrocessionaires.  Counterparty exposure is assessed across the
Company’s asset portfolio and across reinsurance agreements and can result, for example, from a